
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Decision Session - Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 

 
To: Councillor Aspden 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 December 2015 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The King John Room (GO59) - West Offices 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Monday 7th December 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 1st 
December 2015. 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democracy Support Group by 5.00 pm on the Friday 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
March 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Wednesday 2nd December 
2015. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

 
4. Business Friendly Council   (Pages 5 - 18) 
 This report informs the Executive Member of the work to date to 

become a business friendly council and informs of the results of a 
survey of Local Businesses which concluded on 20th November 
2015. 
 

5. Performance Monitoring   (Pages 19 - 34) 
 Following a request from the Executive Member for advice on 

how performance can be monitored through Executive Member 
Decision Sessions, this paper provides information on a 
recommended performance dashboard. 
 

6. Investing in the Council's Community 
Centres   

(Pages 35 - 40) 

 In view of the personal interest in this item declared by the 
Executive Member for Environment owing to that Member’s role 
in relation to Sanderson House, the Leader has agreed that it 
would be appropriate for the Deputy Leader to consider and 
determine the allocation of funds to Community Centres as a 
one-off in this instance. Responsibility for Community Centres 
generally lies within the portfolio of the Executive Member for 
Environment.   
 
The report attached provides options, as requested by the 
Executive Member, for how best to use the £70k p.a. investment 
in the Council owned community centres, agreed by Council, in 
order to maximise local resident use of the centres and to help 
secure their financial sustainability. 

 
7. Extra Investment in Children & Young 

People's Services   
(Pages 41 - 46) 

 This report outlines proposals for the use of an additional £50k 
funding provided in the budget for 2015/16. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 Email laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Communities 

Date 18 March 2015 

Present Councillor  Simpson-Laing 

In attendance Councillor Watson 

 
58. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declared any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests she 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

59. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session – Cabinet 

Member for Communities held on 10 February 2015 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

60. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak a
[...]
2015, 

Community Protection Notices be issued as 
appropriate. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the appropriate action is taken to 

ensure anti social behaviour is appropriately tackled 
within the city. 

 
 

 
 
 
Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.25 am]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
 

Decision Session 
Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement 
(Deputy Leader) 
 

3rd December 2015  

 
Report of the Office of the Chief Executive  
 

 
 

Business Friendly Council 
 

Summary 
 
1. The Council plan agreed by Executive in October 2015 included this 

administration‟s ambition to become a business friendly council. This 
followed the inclusion of this area as a priority in the joint administrations 
twelve point plan.  

 
2. The emergency budget in June also allocated £30,000 of funding to ensure 

„York is business friendly council where it is easy for small businesses to bid 
for contracts‟. 

 
3. We have begun the process of working with businesses to understand their 

current perceptions of how we work with them and what it will take for us to 
become a business friendly council. As part of this process, we have been 
working closely with business groups in the city including the Chambers of 
Commerce, Visit York, the Federation of Small Businesses and York 
Professionals to develop and promote a survey of our local businesses.  

 
4. This paper outlines the results of this survey (which concluded on the 20th 

November 2015) and sets out officers‟ recommendations to take this work 
forward. This report also summarises activity to date in local procurement 
and how we are working to make it easier for local businesses to bid for 
council contracts.  

 
5. The survey concludes that: 
 

 The business community‟s experience of the council when working with 
them on business rates and broadband was good, with the majority of 
responses reporting a „good or better experience‟. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

 The overall experience of our procurement services was rated good or 
better by most respondents. However, the experience was not as good 
for the pre-contract process with issues raised around the complexity of 
applying to do business with the council 

 There were a number of service areas where more than 30% of 
businesses responding had a poor experience. This includes licensing, 
business continuity and consultations.  

 In written comments, there were a number of respondents who were 
concerned about the length of time it took for the council to deal with 
issues raised. This was particularly the case for planning services.  

 
 

6. We recommend that:   
 

- We undertake work within the council to understand the issues identified by 
the survey and what we should do to address these. We will look at this in 
comparison to other surveys conducted for the relevant service areas. For 
example, planning colleagues have indicated that satisfaction of their service 
and response times perform well compared to regional comparators 

 
- Work with businesses at all levels to understand how we can improve on our 

performance. We already plan to meet the Chambers of Commerce Executive 
Committee to discuss these issues. We will look to arrange sessions with 
other members of the business community on this topic.  
 

- Work with the business community to develop performance metrics to ensure 
that we have a target to aim for and measure progress against. For example, 
we could have a target that the experience of businesses is good or better in 
all areas.   
 

- Develop guidance for all consultations that involve businesses: Given it was 
clear that this area was identified as weak for the council and there is currently 
no one approach for consulting businesses, we will look to work with 
businesses to develop a process for consultations that better meets their 
needs.  
 

7. We will aim to report back before April 2016 to ensure that any changes to
[...]
es department very helpful and responsive” 

“I enquired about Superfast Broadband, and had a response within 24 hours” 

Delays 

"... I have also experience a completely mis-managed planning application which 
again has cost considerably in time and fees and unecessary delays." 

"It took over 5 months to get an internet cable laid to a new office of ours. Delays 
with getting permits." 

  

 
Next Steps 

 
27. The survey results provide us with a useful platform to develop the approach 
 which the Council should take to become business friendly. Our recommended 
 approach is that we do the following activities:  

 
- Internal work within the council to understand the issues identified by the 

survey and what we should do to address these. We will look at this in 
comparison to other surveys conducted for the relevant service areas. For 
example, planning colleagues have indicated that satisfaction of their service 
and response times perform well compared to regional comparators 

 
- Work with businesses at all levels to understand how we can improve on our 

performance. We already plan to meet the Chambers of Commerce Executive 
Committee to discuss these issues. We will look to arrange sessions with 
other members of the business community on this topic.  
 

- Work with the business community to develop performance metrics to ensure 
that we have a target to aim for and measure progress against. For example, 
we could have a target that the experience of businesses is good or better in 
all areas.   
 

- Understand how we improve communication and consultation with 
businesses. In particular, we will look to work with businesses to develop a 

Page 11



 

process for consultations, given this was an area of weakness identified in the 
survey.  

 
28. We will aim to report back before April 2016 to allow these new processes and 

practices to feed into the service planning process.  
 

Council Plan 
 

29. The Council Plan approved by full Council in October 2015 includes a priority 
to ensure that York becomes a business friendly council. This paper outlines 
next steps to deliver on this priority.  
 

Financial 

30. Whilst it is clear that some of the recommendations to deliver against a 
business friendly council could require further funding (for example, increased 
staff in certain areas to improve response times). We will also be working up 
changes that could be made to processes and culture that could be made in a 
revenue neutral way in the context of the current local Government funding 
environment.  

 
 

31.  Recommended: That the Executive Member notes the work being  
    undertaken to become a Business Friendly   
    Council as outlined in the report. 

 
 
 Reason:   To ensure that the administration meets it commitment 

    to become a Business Friendly Council.   
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Contact Details 
 

Author: 
 

Executive Member responsible for 
the report: 

Author’s name  
Phil Witcherley 
Title 
Group Manager,  
Policy and Strategy Team 
(Economy and Place) 
Dept Name 
Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel No. 
553343 
 

Cllr Keith Aspden 
Deputy Leader,  
Economic Development & Community 
Engagement 

Report 
Approved 

tick 
Date Insert Date 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Steve Stewart  

Title 
Chief Executive  

Report 
Approved 

tick Date Insert Date 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  All X 

 
 

Page 13



 
 

Survey Text         Annex A 
 
 Business Friendly Council Survey  
 
This is a short survey which we expect will take around 5-10 minutes to complete. 
Your participation is important as your views will be considered as we look to our 
approach of working with York businesses in the future. 
 
The consultation will close on the 20th November 2015.  
 

1. In which sector is your business?  

 Agriculture, forestry and fishing 

 Mining, quarry and utilities 

 Manufacturin
[...]
s from the 

data looking at several years’ results. 
 
 

Council Plan 
 

16. The Council Plan approved by full Council in October 2015 includes a priority 
to ensure that York becomes a business friendly council. This paper outlines 
next steps to deliver on this priority.  
 

 
 

17. 
 
 Recommended:  That the Executive Member is asked to approve the  
     suggested dashboard. 
 
 

 Reason:   As a means to monitor performance within his   
     portfolio area at decision making sessions. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact Details 
 

Author: 
 

Executive Member responsible for 
the report: 

Author’s name  
Phil Witcherley 
Title 
Group Manager,  
Policy and Strategy Team 
(Economy and Place) 
Dept Name 
Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel No. 
553343 
 

Cllr Keith Aspden 
Deputy Leader,  
Economic Development & Community 
Engagement 

Report 
Approved 

tick 
Date 25/11/15 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Steve Stewart  

Title 
Chief Executive  

Report 
Approved 

tick Date 25/11/15 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  All X 

 
 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – Scorecard 
Annex B – Economic Indicators 
 
 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio - Economic Development (Draft) 2015/2016   
No of Indicators = 12 | Direction of Travel (DoT) shows the trend of how an indicator is performing against its Polarity over time.
Produced by the Strategic Business Intelligence Hub November 2015

Previous Years 2015/2016

Collection 
Frequency 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Target Polarity DoT

1. B
enefits

CJGE06

JSA Claimants: % of Working Age Population (16-64) Monthly 2.30% 1.60% 0.80% 0.60% 0.50% - - - Up is 
Bad Good

Benchmark - National Data Monthly 3.80% 2.90% 2.00% 1.70% 1.60% - - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Monthly 4.90% 3.80% 2.70% 2.40% 2.20% - - -

Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Monthly 1 
[...]
t or training 

CJGE41 % of males full time working 

CJGE42 % of males part time working 

CJGE43 % of females full time working 

CJGE44 % of females part time working 

CJGE69 Employment Rate (50-64) 

CJGE70 Employment Rate (65+) 

CJGE71 Employment Rate (Male) 

CJGE72 Employment Rate (Female) 

emp1 % of working age population in 
employment (16-64) 

CJGE121a Average House Price 

SE3 % of Year 12-14 young people who 
are not in education, employment 
or training (NEET) who are LDD 
(self-defined LDD, school action, 
school action + or statement) 

SE3a Number of Year 12-14 young 
people who are not in education, 
employment or training (NEET) 
who are LDD (self-defined LDD, 
school action, school action + or 
statement) 

CJGE24 York Footfall - All Areas 

CJGE25 Footfall Average Year to date - UK 
Towns & Cities 

CJGE26 Footfall Average Year to date - 
Difference between York and UK 
Towns and Cities 

TOU14 Parliament Street Footfall 

 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 
 

3rd December 2015 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public 
Realm) 
 

Investing in the Council’s Community Centres 
  

Summary 

1. This report provides options, as requested by the executive member, 
for how best to use the £70k p.a. investment in the Council owned 
community centres, agreed by Council, in order to maximise local 
resident use of the centres and to help secure their financial 
sustainability. 

2. This report also provides an update on Burton Stone Community 
Centre and seeks approval to commence a consultation process to 
understand residents’ needs in Clifton.  

Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is asked to: 

  Decide which option should be taken forward in how to use the 
£70k funding for community centres  

  Agree to commence a consultation programme to identify Clifton 
residents needs for future provision 

Reason: To ensure community centres remain sustainable and 
provide local activity for residents. 

Background 

4. Since 2013, the City of York Council (CYC) decided to remove all 
direct funding to the five council owned community centres by 
reducing the budget to zero by 1st April 2015: 

a. Burton Stone Community Centre 

b. Tang Hall Community Centre 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



 

c. Foxwood Community Centre 

d. Bell Farm Social Hall 

e. Sanderson Community House     

5. The previous budget in 2013 was approximately £175k and was made 
up of: expenditure - staffing £109k, repairs and maintenance £62k, 
activity grants £32k, and income, mainly from Burton Stone 
Community Centre, - £28k.  

6. The voluntary management committees who manage the centres on 
behalf of the Council (excluding Burton Stone Community Centre, as 
this is directly managed by CYC) have been through a challenging 
couple of years with the knowledge that their funding was reducing.  
The challenge of becoming self-financing has focussed the 
management committees’ work particularly on: detailed review of 
expenditure, finding new income streams, finding new volunteers to 
open and close the centres, attracting new funding, and changing 
governance structures.    

7. Over the last two years, officers have worked with each centre to 
review income and expenditure and to seek solutions that would allow 
each centre to operate without council funding from 1st April 2015.  
Each centre is now in a position where it can operate sustainably but 
the centres are managing with very tight budgets and further financial 
assistance is warranted to enable them to flourish and grow. 

8. A key part of the discussion with voluntary management committees 
has been to establish clear repairing liabilities for the buildings and 
grounds they are managing and to set this out in a lease.  These 
negotiations are almost complete and it is anticipated that short term 
leases
[...]
d be used to maintain the condition of the five premises 
enabling funds to be directed to those buildings which have the 
greatest identified repair and maintenance requirements. 

b. The Council could split the £70k equally across the five centres, 
offering them a £14k direct grant each. 

c. A combination of options A and B to provide some direct grants, 
whilst retaining some of the budget for the Council to contribute to 
the repair and maintenance liabilities.  A sinking fund would also 
be established to allow a planned approach to asset replacement.  

 
Analysis  

14. Option a) would focus only on the physical asset, using the budget to 
address planned and reactive maintenance issues. In the consultation 
the voluntary management committees expressed the view that this 
option was too restrictive and did not support potential measures to 
improve the future revenue sustainability of each centre.    

Page 37



 

15. Option b) would focus on devolving budgets to the voluntary 
management committees for them to decide how best to use the £14k.  
This would be administered through a service level agreement with 
high level outcomes based around delivering on the needs of local 
residents.  Devolving all the funding in this way would be dependent 
upon the centres taking on full repairing leases.  It is unlikely that each 
centre would want to take on this liability and it would therefore be 
necessary for the Council to retain some funding to cover this liability. 

16. Option c), provides a balanced approach by allowing the Council to 
hold back some funding to help address maintenance liabilities under 
the terms of the leases that are likely to be agreed, whilst providing a 
direct grant to enable each voluntary management committee an 
opportunity to improve outcomes for local residents.  Consultation 
feedback also demonstrated an interest in the development of an 
apprentice role that could be managed by the Council to support the 
development of ci
[...]
nities, Culture 
& Public Realm)  

Report Approved √ 17/11/15 

Wards Affected:  Westfield, Dringhouses & Woodthorpe, 
Clifton and Heworth 

All  

For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers:  
 
16/12/14 – Report of the Cabinet Member for health and community 
engagement:  Development of a Specialist Activity Base for Adults with a Learning 

Disability and/or Autism alongside a Community Hub at Burton Stone Community Centre  

Page 40

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MID=8618#AI36440
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MID=8618#AI36440


 

 

 

 

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Community 
Engagement  

 
 3 December 2015 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 

Extra Investment in Children and Young People’s Services  

  Summary 

1. This report outlines proposals for the use of an additional £50k 
funding provided in the budget for 2015/16. 

Recommendation 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 Agree the programme of activity  

 Commission a review of the wider offer for children and 
young people 

Reason: To increase the wellbeing and quality of life for children 
and young people.  

Background 

3. An additional £50k was agreed at the July Council meeting to fund 
the Shine programme.  This report highlights how the funding has 
been used with a view to shaping the programme for future years. 

4. Shine is a programme of activities promoted via a newspaper and 
website aimed at school age young people and their families.  In 
this financial year the publication has been printed four times with 
a print run of 16,000 copies and distributed via York Explore direct 
to schools.  Shine contains information on a range of sport, arts, 
outdoor, libraries and play activities available in York.  Shine is 
also available through the Yor-OK website, associated facebook 
and twitter pages.  Shine links closely with the Yor-Zone webpage 
for young people 11+ and York Youth, a website dedicated to 
support Youth providers operating in the city. 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



5. The Shine programme is developed in partnership with 
organisations from the community, voluntary and private sector 
from across the city.  This work is led by the Community Leisure 
Officer who works to support providers to put the necessary 
policies and practices in place to ensure that provision is of a good 
quality. 

Funding  

6. The Shine funding is predominately used to fund activities for 
those children and young people who would not otherwise be able 
to access mainstream provision.   Funding is allocated via a grants 
system or, in cases where there is direct feedback from children 
and young people about gaps in provision, to commission 
providers to meet need. 

7. The funding in 2015/16 has enabled us to:  

 Produce and deliver the printed magazine: £16k - 4 issues 
Easter, May, Summer, October.  Delivery: Currently 
delivered by Explore York Libraries at no cost (Delivery 
would normally cost £2k per year)  

 Fund Easter and Summer activity programme: £33k 

 Cover operational costs / publicity: £1k 

 
Activities  

8. The Shine programme provides and promotes a wide range of 
activities including bookable and open access sessions.  During 
summer there was a significant increase in the number of free, 
open-access, parks sessions whilst the range of activities was also 
broadened.  From provider feedback we can say that almost all 
organised coach / artist / play worker led sessions were fully 
booked, many with waiting lists. Examples of just some of the 
Shine activities include: 

 Inclusive Music Projects – apprentice training programme – 
enabled apprentices to attend 3 training sessions, 2 singing 
and signing and 1 accessible music session 

 Young Carers Summer programme – enabled young carers 
to access a range of activities and breaks 

 York City Found
[...]
”. 

 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for 
the report: 

Mary Bailey 
Head of Communities & Equalities 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director, Communities, 
Culture & Public Realm 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 24.11.15 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):  N/A   

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Business Friendly Council
	5 Performance Monitoring
	Annex A Scorecard_Master
	Annex B

	6 Investing in the Council's Community Centres
	7 Extra Investment in Children & Young People's Services



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader) 

Date 3 December 2015 

Present Councillor Aspden 

In Attendance Councillors Funnell, D Myers and Rawlings 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 
on 18th March be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 

 
3. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
There were two registered speakers on agenda item 6 Investing 
in the Council’s Community Centres as follows: 
 
Councillor Myers had registered to speak as Ward Member for 
Clifton. He advised that residents in Clifton valued the Burton 
Stone Community Centre but the existing building required  its 
facilities updating. He agreed that further consultation was 
required with residents  and as the Burton Stone Community 
Centre is used by groups that are based city wide, Officers 
needed to ensure that all groups were consulted. 
 
Councillor Funnell had registered to speak as Ward Member for 
Heworth. She advised that communities place great value on 
their community centres and cited Tang Hall Community Centre 
as a successful example as a model to share with other centres. 



She felt that the Council should engage fully with the voluntary 
sector as centres can not be kept going without staff as well as 
exploring all possible funding options. 
 

 
4. Business Friendly Council  

 

The Executive Member considered a report which outlined the 
work to date towards the Council’s ambition to become a 
Business Friendly Council and set out recommendations to take 
this forward. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that they had worked 
closely with local businesses and had undertaken a survey 
which had highlighted a number of issues as set out at 
paragraph 5 of the report. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member on the 
survey results, Officers confirmed that the Council is already 
working to improve the procurement process and in terms of the 
more detailed comments highlighted in paragraph 26 of the 
report about specific service areas, work can be undertaken 
with these areas to resolve the issues identified. 
 
The Executive Member noted the report and agreed the 
recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member noted the work being 

undertaken to become a Business Friendly 
Council as outlined in the report as follows: 

 
 

 We undertake work within the council to 
understand the issues identified by the 
survey and what we should do to address 
these. We will look at this in comparison to 
other surveys conducted for the relevant 
service areas. For example, planning 
colleagues have indicated that satisfaction 
of their service and response times perform 
well compared to regional comparators 

 

 Work with businesses at all levels to 
understand how we can improve on our 
performance. We already plan to meet the 



Chambers of Commerce Executive 
Committee to discuss these issues. We will 
look to arrange sessions with other 
members of the business community on 
this topic.  

 

 Work with the business community to 
develop performance metrics to ensure that 
we have a target to aim for and measure 
progress against. For example, we could 
have a target that the experience of 
businesses is good or better in all areas.   

 

 Develop guidance for all consultations that 
involve businesses: Given it was clear that 
this area was identified as weak for the 
council and there is currently no one 
approach for consulting businesses, we will 
look to work with businesses to develop a 
process for consultations that better meets 
their needs.  

 
 
Reason: To ensure the administration meets its 

commitment to become a Business Friendly 
Council 

 
 

5. Performance Monitoring  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided 
details of a recommended performance dashboard to be used to 
monitor performance through Executive Member Decision 
Sessions.  
 
The Executive Member queried a number of points in the report, 
in particular the difference in the number of new business start-
ups in Quarter 1 and Quarter 2. Officers confirmed that as the 
number of people in full time employment had increased this 
would have an impact on the number of people starting up new 
businesses. 
 
The Executive Member noted that he would be able to access 
performance figures whenever necessary. 
 



Resolved: That the Executive Member approved the 
suggested dashboard. 

 
 
Reason: As a means to monitor performance within his 

portfolio area at decision making sessions. 
 

 
6. Investing in the Council's Community Centres  

 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided 
options for how best to use a £70k p.a investment in the Council 
owned community centres, as agreed by Council, in order to 
maximise local resident use of the centres and to help secure 
their financial sustainability. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that work had been 
carried out with each of the 5 community centres, including the 
trustees to review income and expenditure and to seek solutions 
to allow each centre to continue without council funding from 
April 2015. Consultation had also been carried out with each 
centre to understand how the new £70K budget can support the 
centres going forward. 
 
In relation to the Burton Stone Community Centre, a further 
consultation with Clifton residents was required to identify future 
need for a community centre with a report back to the Executive 
Member in Spring 2016. 
 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member agreed: 
 

i. Option C to provide some direct grants 
whilst retaining some of the budget for 
the Council to contribute to the repair 
and maintenance liabilities. A sinking 
fund will be established to allow a 
planned approach to asset replacement. 

 
ii. Agreed to the commencement of a 

consultation programme to identify 
Clifton residents needs for future 
provision. 

 



Reason: To ensure community centres remain 
sustainable and provide local activity for 
residents. 

 
 

7. Extra Investment in Children & Young People's Services  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which outlined 
proposals for the use of an additional £50k funding provided in 
the budget for 2015/16. 
 
An additional £50k was agreed at Full Council in July 2015 to 
fund the Shine programme which provides a wide range of 
activities including bookable and open access sessions for 
school age young people.  
 
Details of the current programme were included in the report 
and Officers advised that the programme has proved to be 
popular and well used. The Executive Member was being asked 
to support a review of the programme as part of continual 
improvement to shape the programme for future years. 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member: 
 
 

i. Agreed the programme of activity 
 

ii. Agreed the commissioning of a review of 
the wider offer for children and young 
people. 

 
Reason: To increase the wellbeing and quality of life for 

children and young people. 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor K Aspden, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


